

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION

STEPHEN BEHNKE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	CASE NO. 2017 CA 005989 B
)	
v.)	Judge Todd Edelman
)	
DAVID H. HOFFMAN, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Next Event: Initial Conference
)	February 23, 2018
<i>Defendants.</i>)	9:30 a.m.
<hr/>)	Room 212

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY TO DEFENDANTS SIDLEY AND HOFFMAN'S OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR LIMITED DISCOVERY IN PREPARATION FOR
THEIR OPPOSITIONS AND EXPEDITED HEARINGS OR TRIAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Information Obtained from Plaintiffs’ Requests for Depositions and Documents Could Allow a Jury to Find That Defendants Acted with Actual Malice.....1

B. To Oppose Sidley’s Motion to Compel Arbitration, Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Discovery About the Nature of Sidley’s Relationship with APA.....4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 692 F.2d 189 (1st Cir. 1982) aff'd, 466 U.S. 485, 104 S.Ct. 1949, 80 L.Ed.2d 502 (1984).....	2
<i>Carbone v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , Case 1:16-cv-01720-ODE (N.D. GA 2017).....	3
<i>CD Partners, LLC v. Grizzle</i> , 424 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Comp. Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016).....	3
<i>DSMC, Inc. v. Convera Corp.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2002).....	5
<i>Eramo v. Rolling Stone, LLC</i> , 209 F.Supp.3d 862 (W.D. Va. 2016).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Fox v. Computer World Servs. Corp.</i> , 920 F.Supp2d 90 (D.D.C 2013).....	5
<i>Goldman v. KPMG LLP</i> , 173 Cal.App. 4th 209 (2009).....	5
<i>Goldwater v. Ginzburg</i> , 414 F.2d 324 (2d Cir. 1969), <i>cert. denied</i> , 396 U.S. 1049 (1970).....	2
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657, 109 S.Ct. 2678, 105 L.Ed.2d 562 (1989).....	1, 2
<i>Lee v. US Dept. of Justice</i> , 287 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2003), aff'd sub nom. 413 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Lee v US Dept. of Justice</i> , 401 F.Supp.2d 123 (D.D.C. 2005).....	4
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 388 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 84 S.Ct. 710, 11 L.Ed.2d 686 (1964).....	1

<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727, 88 S.Ct. 1323, 1326, 20 L.Ed.2d 262 (1968).....	4
<i>Schiavone Constr. Co. v. Time, Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 1069 (3d Cir. 1988).....	3
<i>Stechler v. Sidley, Austin Brown Wood, LLP</i> , 382 F. Supp.2d 580 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	5
<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> , 817 F.2d 762, 260 U.S.App.D.C. 39 (D.C.Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 870, 108 S.Ct. 200, 98 L.Ed.2d 151 (1987).....	1
<i>Vassalluzzo v. Ernst Young LLP</i> , 06-4215-BLS2, 5 (Mass. Super. 2007).....	5

OTHER SOURCES

David Elder, <i>Defamation: A Lawyer's Guide</i> § 7.7 (July 2016).....	4
